
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

17 November 2011 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of  ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2011 at 11:30 AM, or at the 
conclusion of the Executive, whichever is the later, which you are requested to attend. 
 
[Note: Prior to the start of the Council business, there will be a presentation by Alan Thomson, 
Head of Corporate Relations, Scottish Water. Scottish Water are also hosting a lunch at 1.00pm in 
the Members Room, Kilmory.] 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Argyll and Bute Council 6 October 2011 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 4. OBAN NORTH AND LORN BY-ELECTION 
  Report by Returning Officer (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 5. TOURISM IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 Presentation by Mike Storey and Calum Ross, Argyll and the Isles Strategic Tourism 

Partnership.  
 

 
 6. AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/2011: MEMBERS' LETTER/AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 

AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 13 - 152) 

 
 7. THE ELECTION OF A TEACHER REPRESENTATIVE TO THE EXECUTIVE 
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 153 - 154) 

 

Public Document Pack



 8. 6TH REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES - BOUNDARY 
COMMISSION PROPOSALS 

  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 155 - 158) 
 

 9. REQUIREMENT TO ACHIEVE THE 2012 HOMELESSNESS TARGET - 
INCREASED PRIORITY NEED 

  Report by Executive Director – Community Services issued with the Executive 
Agenda and Recommendation by Executive (to follow)  
 

E1 10. LAND AT DUNBEG, OBAN, ARGYLL 
  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 159 - 166) 

 
 The Council will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:-  
 

 
 E1  Paragraph 13  Information which, if disclosed to the public, would reveal that the 

authority proposes- 
 

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements 
are imposed on a person; or 

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.  
 

 

  COUNCIL 
 
  ALL MEMBERS 
  
 Contact: Sandra McGlynn Tel: 01546 604401 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on THURSDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2011  
 
 

Present: Provost William Petrie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Chalmers Councillor MacMillan 
 Councillor Colville Councillor McQueen 
 Councillor Currie Councillor Marshall 
 Councillor Dance Councillor Morton 
 Councillor Freeman Councillor Mulvaney 
 Councillor Hay Councillor Philand 
 Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor Reay 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Scoullar 
 Councillor Kinniburgh Councillor Semple 
 Councillor MacAlister Councillor Simon 
 Councillor McAlpine Councillor Strong 
 Councillor McCuish Councillor Walsh 
 Councillor Mackay  
   
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
 Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services 
 Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director of Community Services 
 Carol Walker, Head of Education 
 Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
 Malcolm MacFadyen, Head of Facility Services 
 Alan Shields, Quality Improvement Manager 
 
 
 Prior to the consideration of business the Council heard a presentation by Stephen House, 

Chief Constable, Strathclyde Police. 
 
The Provost ruled, and the Council agreed, to adjourn the meeting at 12.45 pm and reconvene 
at 1.30 pm.  Councillor Len Scoullar did not return to the meeting. 
 
The Provost ruled, and the Council agreed, that the business dealt with at item 15 of this 
Minute be taken as a matter of urgency as a decision on this was required before the next 
ordinary meeting of the Council. 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Mary-Jean Devon, Anne Horn, 

Donald McIntosh, Duncan MacIntyre, Robert Macintyre, Alex McNaughton, Andrew 
Nisbet, James Robb and Elaine Robertson. 
 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  None declared. 

 
 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  The Council approved the Minutes of the Council meeting of 18 August 2011 as a 

correct record. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
 4. LUSS BYE LAW - CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL IN PUBLIC PLACES 

 
  A report advising the Council of a proposal to amend the Luss byelaw prohibiting 

consumption of alcohol in designated public places was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to proceed with the steps details at paragraph 3.4 of the Executive Director’s 
report to align the offence description within the Luss byelaw with that of the other 
byelaws in Argyll and Bute. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 8 September 
2011, submitted) 
 

 
 5. SCHOOL ESTATE REVIEW CONSULTATION REPORT: ST KIERANS PRIMARY 

SCHOOL TO CASTLEHILL PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 

  The Executive at its meeting on 6 October 2011 considered a report on the outcome of 
the statutory consultation exercise carried out by the Council in relation to the proposed 
discontinuation of education provision at St Kieran’s Primary School and recommended 
to the Council that education provision at St Kieran’s Primary School be discontinued 
from 6 January 2012. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the arrangements in place in respect of the catchment areas for Castle
[...]
e 

joint headship a permanent arrangement in Carradale and Drumlemble Primary 
Schools. 

 
Moved by Councillor Ellen Morton, seconded by Councillor  Vivien Dance 
 
Amendment 
 
1. Agreed the criteria as outlined in Appendix 1 of the Executive Director’s report to 

establish joint headships subject to the wording at bullet point 7 being amended to 
read “Agreement with both parent councils”; 

 
2. Agreed that Officers explore establishing other joint headships where appropriate 

to help ensure sustainable and viable schools across the Council area; and 
 
3. Agreed to authorise the Executive Director – Community Services to make the 

joint headship a permanent arrangement in Carradale and Drumlemble Primary 
Schools. 

 
Moved by Councillor John Semple, seconded by Councillor Isobel Strong 
 
The requisite number of Members required the vote to be taken by calling the roll and 
Members voted as follows:- 
 
Motion     Amendment 
 
Councillor Rory Colville  Councillor Gordon Chalmers 
Councillor Robin Currie  Councillor George Freeman 
Councillor Vivien Dance  Councillor Donald Kelly 
Councillor Alison Hay   Councillor Alister MacAlister 
Councillor Daniel Kelly  Councillor John McAlpine 
Councillor David Kinniburgh  Councillor Roderick McCuish 
Councillor Neil Mackay  Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor Donald MacMillan  Councillor John Semple 
Councillor James McQueen  Councillor Ron Simon 
Councillor Bruce Marshall  Councillor Isobel Strong 
Councillor Ellen Morton 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
Provost William Petrie 
Councillor Al Reay 
Councillor Dick Walsh 

Page 3



 
Decision 
 
The Motion was carried by 15 votes to 10 and the Council resolved accordingly. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services, submitted and 
recommendation from Executive of 6 October 2011, tabled) 
 

 
 8. PARKLANDS SCHOOL, HELENSBURGH 

 
  The Executive, at its meeting on 6 October 2011 considered a report on the 

investigation of potential future option
[...]
s that alternative and regular bus services exist within the 
Campbeltown area and that discussions are ongoing with both the Red Cross and the 
local bus service operator as part of a continuing review process to support the transport 
needs of the community from within available resources. 
 
Moved by Councillor Dick Walsh, seconded by Councillor Ellen Morton. 
 
The requisite number of Members required the vote to be taken by calling the roll and 
Members voted as follows:- 
 
Motion     Amendment 
 
Councillor Gordon Chalmers  Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor George Freeman  Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor Donald Kelly  Councillor Vivien Dance 
Councillor Alister MaAlister  Councillor Alison Hay 
Councillor John McAlpine  Councillor Daniel Kelly 
Councillor Roderick McCuish  Councillor David Kinniburgh 
Councillor Douglas Philand  Councillor Neil Mackay 
Councillor John Semple  Councillor Donald MacMillan 
Councillor Ron Simon   Councillor James McQueen 
Councillor Isobel Strong  Councillor Bruce Marshall 

Page 6



     Councillor Ellen Morton 
     Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
     Provost William Petrie 
     Councillor Al Reay 
     Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
Decision 
 
The Amendment was carried by 15 votes to 10 and the Council resolved accordingly. 
 

 
 14. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 

 
  Councillor John Semple, seconded by Councillor Donald Kelly had given notice of the 

following motion:- 
 
Following the decision of the Council, as part of the 2011/12 budget to withdraw 
Steward and Cleaning Services to Community Education Centres, concern has been 
expressed in some communities that their community centre will no longer be viable and 
may have to close as a result. 
 
The Council instructs the Chief Executive to:- 
 
1. instruct appropriate staff to undertake a full appraisal of the viability of the affected 

community centres. 
 
2. identify clearly how the projected savings can be achieved for each centre and what 

the impact
[...]
ing today. 
 
Moved by Councillor Dick Walsh, seconded by Councillor Ellen Morton 
 
Decision 
 
The mover of the Motion, with the agreement of his seconder, withdrew the Motion and 
the Amendment became the decision of the Council. 
 

 Councillor Donald Kelly left the meeting. 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the grounds that it was likely 
to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 8 and 9 respectively 
of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 
 15. RELOCATION OF SEEMIS GROUP 

 
  Consideration was given to a report regarding the relocation of SEEMIS Group LLP from 

their premises in Hope Street, Glasgow. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed the contents of the report; and 
 
2. Noted that the Chief Executive would write to the Chair of the SEEMIS Group 

Board of Management to advise of the concerns expressed by the Council 
regarding the process undertaken. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 6 October 2011, 
tabled) 
 

Page 8



                                          ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
  
                                         ELECTION OF COUNCILLOR 
 
            WARD 5  OBAN NORTH AND LORN 3 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
 

The name and address of the person who has been elected as a Councillor 
in Ward 5 Oban North and Lorn at the by election held on 3 November 2011 is as 
follows:- 
 
 
ELECTORAL 
WARD 
 

NAME ADDRESS 
 

DESCRIPTION 
 

Oban North and 
Lorn 

Louise Glen-Lee Old Post Office, 
Kilninver, Oban 

Scottish National 
Party (SNP) 
 

 
 
Sally Loudon 
Returning Officer 
4 November 2011 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 

 

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

SERVICES 

24 NOVEMBER 2011 

 

TOURISM UPDATE 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report presents an overview of developments in respect of tourism in Argyll and Bute and 

the key role the Council has undertaken in realising key actions within Council plans.   
 

 
2. DETAIL 

 
2.1 It is increasingly recognised that tourism is one of Argyll and Bute’s most important sustainable 

economic assets where nearly 15% of all jobs are tourism related.  There has been significant 
developments within Argyll and Bute in respect of tourism, all of which the Council plays a key 
role.  
 

2.2 Whilst tourism is not a statutory function of local authorities, it is increasingly recognised that 
local authorities have an important role to play, particularly in facilitating partnership working 
between the tourism industry, the enterprise agency, local marketing groups and VisitScotland.  
The Council recognises this and formally appointed a Spokesperson, Councillor Neil Mackay, as 
a champion for tourism.  
 

2.3 Within the Council’s Economic Development Action Plan (EDAP) is an outcome to move the 
tourism industry up the value chain, extend the season and improve profile and propositions.  
The actions to deliver this outcome are i) work with local and national partners to stimulate 
tourism investment, and, ii) effective and targeted marketing with partners. 

 
2.4 The Council is a key stakeholder in the Argyll and the Isles Strategic Tourism Partnership 

(AISTP), chaired by Provost Petrie and facilitated by VisitScotland.  The Council’s Spokesperson 
for Tourism is also a member.  The AISTP is also attended by officers of the Economic 
Development Service.  

 
2.5 At the request of Councillor Neil Mackay, the AISTP facilitated the Argyll and the Isles Tourism 

Summit ‘Stronger Together’ on the 31st March 2011.  The event in Oban attracted over 120 
delegates from the tourism industry and local tourism marketing groups.  In addition to key 
national tourism industry representatives as speakers, there was a number of industry led 
thematic workshops which were essential to 
[...]
ere is no doubt as to the importance of the role that the Council has to play in growing the 
tourism sector for Argyll and Bute.  As outlined above, there are a number of exciting 
developments within which the Council has a key role.  The future role for the Council relates to 
influencing the strategic direction of tourism with our partners including the AISTP, and to build 
on the ‘stronger together’ joined up approach to developing tourism.  Collectively this will raise 
the profile of tourism in Argyll and the Isles and deliver an outcome in the EDAP.   
 
 
 

 
Sandy Mactaggart, Executive Director Development and Infrastructure Services 
14 September 2010 
 
For further information, contact Stuart Green (01546) 604243 

Page 12



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 24 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2010/2011 AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The external auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, have completed their audit 

of the Council’s accounts for the year to 31 March 2011.  The audited 
accounts incorporating the audit certificate and the external audit report for 
2010-2011 are attached.  The audit certificate contains no qualifications. 
The external audit report highlights key issues for attention of members. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 The audited accounts, the terms of the audit certificate and the external 
audit report are noted.  
 

2.2 To note the Audit Committee will monitor the action plans agreed in 
response to individual audit reports that have been issued during the year. 
 

3. DETAILS  
 

3.1 The audited accounts including the audit certificate and the external audit 
report for the 2010-11 audit are attached. 
 

3.2 The accounts were completed and submitted by the statutory date of 30 
June 2011. The audit has been completed within the timescale of 30 
September 2011, set by Audit Scotland. 
 

3.3 
 
 

The audit certificate on the Council’s accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2011 contains no 
[...]
������
��,	�
��
��	
�6��������*
'��	����
���
��	
���������
*	��
���
�����
��	
���������
����	�	���
��	


��	���	�
��
�������	��
����
��	
���������
����	�	����



Page 151



�

�������������,�!���1+�#������
 
 

---.������/0�� .�!1.�2� � ��� �%$$�

� � � � �

������+������!"�����������B,!�������������������"���!���

>	
��	
�	8���	�
��
�	����
��
*��
��0
��
���
�������2



• ��	8���	
����������
�	�����
��,	
���
�		�
1	��K
��



• ��	
 ���������
 ����	�	���
 ���
 ��	
 ����
 ��
 ��	
 4	���	������
 4	����
 ��
 �	
 �����	�
 ��	
 ���
 ��
 ���		�	��
 ����
 ��	


����������
�	�����K
��



• �	
��,	
���
�	�	�,	�
���
��	
�����������
���
	6����������
�	
�	8���	
���
���
�����K
��



• ��	
(���	�	��
��
��,	�����	
���
5��	����
�������
��	�
���
�����*
����
��	
� ! D!!
���	K
��



• ��	�	
���
�		�
�
������	
��
����	,	
�
��	�����	�
���������
��/	���,	�



>	
��,	
�������
��
�	����
��
�	��	��
��
��	�	
����	���



�

�

�����
��������
;<
GG+






&��� � ���""!������5������ �#5� � �����#�!�5�

!"#
������
��	��	��


�E5&�;4�?


�?)
%GN





���� '� %0 �������

�

Page 152



CW/sjk/f/committee/Teacher Representative to Executive Committee November 2011 1 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL    COUNCIL 
COMMUNITY SERVICES                 24 November 2011 

 
 

THE ELECTION OF A TEACHER REPRESENTATIVE TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Following the retirement of the teacher representative on the Council’s 
Executive, nominations were sought from teachers serving within the 
education authority and two members of staff sought membership of the 
Executive.  Arrangements were made for a ballot however one of the 
members of staff subsequently withdrew his application leaving William 
Marshall, Principal Teacher in Dunoon Grammar School and also the 
nominated EIS Local Association Secretary, as the only nomination for the 
position. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Council is asked to note the position in relation to the proposed ballot 

and agree that William Marshall, Principal Teacher, Dunoon Grammar 
School be the Teacher Representative to serve on the Executive for the 
period of the present Council. 

 

3. IMPLICATIONS 

 

 Financial:   None. 
 
 Personnel:   None. 
 
 Equal Opportunity:  None 
 

Legal:    None 
 
 

Cleland Sneddon 
Executive Director 
November 2011 
 
 
Members wishing further information should contact Cleland Sneddon, Executive 
Director, Kilmory, Lochgilphead.  Telephone 01546 60 4168 

  

Agenda Item 7Page 153



Page 154

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 24 NOVEMBER 2011 

 

6
th
 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES –BOUNDARY 

COMMISSION PROPOSALS 

 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 

 This report advises members of the consultation on the 6th review of UK 
parliamentary constituency boundaries which proposes adding Lochaber 
ward 22 of Highland Council to the existing Argyll and Bute Constituency. 
 

  

  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 2.1 The Council is invited to raise no objections to the proposed 
adjustment to the constituency given the criteria laid down by 
statute. 
  

   
3. DETAIL 

 

 3.1 Parliament has decided to reduce the number of constituencies 
from 650 to 600 and therefore there is a reduction in Scottish 
constituencies. The proposal is to enlarge the existing Argyll and 
Bute constituency to include the ward 22 of Highland Council  
adding in the Lochaber area as shown on the map to create a 
constituency of 75,941 and with an area of 9765 square hectares, 
the second largest constituency in Scotland.  In terms of the 
Boundary Commission’s requirements, the electorate has to fall 
within a range of 72,810 and 80,473 and cannot exceed 13,000 
square kilometres.  In the circumstances the proposed area and 
electorate meets the requirements laid down by statute.  It is clear 
that there is no traditional link between the community of Lochaber 
ward and the rest of Argyll and Bute but it is fair to assess that the 
communities share simi
[...]
f Customer Services  

8 November 2011 

 

 

For further information contact: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance & Law 
Tel:  01546 604192 

Page 156



Page 157



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10Page 159
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 13

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 161

Document is Restricted



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 165

Document is Restricted



Page 166

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 OBAN NORTH AND LORN BY-ELECTION
	5 TOURISM IN ARGYLL AND BUTE
	6 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/2011: MEMBERS' LETTER/AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS
	Argyll and Bute Council - Audited Financial Statements (with signatures)

	7 THE ELECTION OF A TEACHER REPRESENTATIVE TO THE EXECUTIVE
	8 6th REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES - BOUNDARY COMMISSION PROPOSALS
	Appendix for Boundary Commission 6th Review Report

	10 LAND AT DUNBEG, OBAN, ARGYLL
	revised CPO Dunbeg Appendix
	revised CPO Dunbeg Overall Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2011  

 
 

Present: Provost William Petrie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Chalmers Councillor McQueen 
 Councillor Colville Councillor Marshall 
 Councillor Currie Councillor Morton 
 Councillor Dance Councillor Mulvaney 
 Councillor Devon Councillor Nisbet 
 Councillor Hay Councillor Philand 
 Councillor Horn Councillor Reay 
 Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor Robb 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Robertson 
 Councillor McCuish Councillor Scoullar 
 Councillor D MacIntyre Councillor Semple 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor Simon 
 Councillor Mackay Councillor Strong 
 Councillor MacMillan Councillor Walsh 
 Councillor McNaughton  
   
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
 Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director of Community Services 
 Sandy Mactaggart, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Donald MacVicar, Head of Community and Culture 
 Robert Pollock, Head of Economic and Development 
 
 
 The Provost referred to the sad passing of Councillor Donald McIntosh who died suddenly and 

unexpectedly whilst attending hospital on an unrelated matter. Members observed a minute’s 
silence in tribute to his life and work as a Councillor. 
 

 Prior to the consideration of business the Council heard a presentation by Alan Thomson, 
Head of Corporate Relations, Scottish Water. 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Freeman, Kinniburgh, MacAlister 

and McAlpine. 
 

 
 2. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 14 

 
  The Head of Governance and Law advised that in terms of Standing Order 14 the 

following Notice of Motion by Councillor Currie, seconded by Councillor Duncan 
MacIntyre had been received for consideration as a matter of urgency at this meeting:- 
 
“At a meeting held in Kilmory on 23rd May 2011 attended by the Leader and Deputy 
Leader of Argyll and Bute Council, the SNP Group, Argyll First Group, Michael Russell 
MSP and Mike Mackenzie MSP, it was agreed that if the Council funded the operation of 
the Jura Passenger Ferry in 2011, the Scottish Government would help with the funding 
in future years. Michael Russell MSP said that the continuation of the Jura Passenger 



Service was vital and that the Scottish Government would help if the Council kept it 
going for 2011. 
 
Argyll and Bute Council now calls on the Scottish Government to honour that pledge to 
allow marketing to take place now for the service in summer 2012 and beyond.”   
 
The Provost ruled that he considered that the motion was urgent by reason of the need 
to allow marketing for the ferry service to commence as soon as possible. The Council 
agreed to consider the motion and this is dealt with at item 13 of this Minute. 
 

 
 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Councillors Chalmers and Robertson each declared a non financial interest to the report 

on the Land at Dunbeg, Oban which is dealt with at item 14 of this minute because of 
their membership of the West Highland Housing Association. 
 

 
 4. MINUTES 

 
  The Council approved the Minutes of the Council Meeting of 6 October 2011 as a 

correct record. 
 

 
 5. OBAN NORTH AND LORN BY-ELECTION 

 
  The Returning Officer reported on the results of the election for the return of a Councillor 

for Ward 5: Oban North and Lorn which was held on 3 November 2011 when Louise 
Glen-Lee was duly elected a Councillor for the Ward. 
 
The Provost congratulated Councillor Glen-Lee on her election and welcomed her to the 
Council and looked forward to working with her in the future. 
 

 
 6. TOURISM IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 

 
  The Council considered a report which presented an overview of developments in 

respect of tourism in Argyll and Bute and highlighted the key role the Council has 
undertaken in realising key actions within Council plans. The Council also heard a 
presentation by Mike Storey and Calum Ross of the Argyll and the Isles Strategic 
Tourism Partnership.  
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure dated 14 
September 2011, submitted) 
 
The Provost adjourned the Meeting at 1.15pm and reconvened at 2.00pm. 
 

 
 7. AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/2011: MEMBERS' LETTER/AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 

AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS 
 

  The external auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, had completed their audit of the 
Council’s accounts for the year to 31 March 2011. The audited accounts were submitted 
for consideration together with the audit certificate and the external audit report for 



2010-2011. The audit certificate contained no qualifications and the external audit report 
highlighted key issues for attention. 
 
Decision 
 

1. The Council noted the audited accounts, the terms of the certificate and the 
external audit report. 

 
2. The Council noted that the Audit Committee will monitor the action plans agreed 

in response to individual audit reports that have been issued during the year. 
 
(Ref: Report by the Head of Strategic Finance dated 3 November 2011, 2010/2011 
Annual Accounts, Audit Certificate and External Audit Report, submitted) 
 

 
 8. THE ELECTION OF A TEACHER REPRESENTATIVE TO THE EXECUTIVE 

 
  Following the retirement of the teacher representative on the Council’s Executive, 

nominations were sought from teachers serving within the education authority and 
arrangements were made for a ballot. One of the teachers withdrew their application 
leaving one person as the only nomination for the position.  
 
Decision 
 
The Council noted the position in relation to the proposed ballot and agreed that William 
Marshall, Principal Teacher, Dunoon Grammar School be the Teacher Representative 
to serve on the Executive for the period of the present Council. 
 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Community Services dated 24 November 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 
 9. 6TH REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES - BOUNDARY 

COMMISSION PROPOSALS 
 

  The Council considered a report which advised of the consultation of the 6th review of 
UK Parliamentary Constituency Boundaries which proposed adding Lochaber, Ward 22 
of Highland Council to the existing Argyll and Bute Constituency. 
 
Decision 
 
The Council agreed to raise no objections to the proposed adjustment to the 
Constituency given the criteria laid down by statute. 
 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 8 November 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 
 10. REQUIREMENT TO ACHIEVE THE 2012 HOMELESSNESS TARGET - INCREASED 

PRIORITY NEED 
 

  The Executive, at its meeting on 24 November 2011, recommended to the Council that 
all unintentionally homeless people will be determined to be in a priority need and 
consequently will be entitled to settled accommodation which required a change to the 
Council’s Homeless Policy. 
 
 
 



Decision 
 
Agreed to the change in the Council’s Homeless Policy that all unintentionally homeless 
people will be determined to be in a priority need and consequently will be entitled to 
settled accommodation. 
 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 24 October 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 
 11. QUESTION TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 15 

 
  The following question had been submitted under Standing Order 15 for answer by the 

Leader of the Council:- 
 
By Councillor Semple 
 
In light of the council motion carried by the votes of the Liberal Democrat, Conservative, 
Alliance Administration at the last meeting of Argyll & Bute Council in relation to the 
withdrawal of Campbeltown Ring and Ride service, can the Leader of the Council tell 
the Council - 
 

1. What action has the administration taken in order to discharge its duties under 
section 149 of the Equalities Act 2010 in relation to members of the public 
affected by removal of this valued service which was specifically designed to 
meet the needs of disabled and elderly members of the community? 

 

2. Why has the Administration taken the unprecedented and wholly unnecessary 
step of writing to every signatory of the petition provided to the provost by 
concerned members of the Campbeltown Community at a cost of more than 
£100 in stationary and postage? 

Answer 

The Leader of the Council provided a verbal response to the question and a 
supplementary question setting out his position on the matter. 

 
 12. QUESTION TO THE SPOKESPERSON FOR TRANSPORT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

UNDER STANDING ORDER 15 
 

  The following question had been submitted under Standing Order 15 by the Leader of 
the Council:- 
 
By Councillor Semple 

At the executive meeting held on the 3rd November, The Spokesperson for Roads and 
Transportation produced a table identifying how funding for roads was divided between 
the four council sub areas which is based solely on the square meters of council road 
asset in each area. 

The Spokesperson went on to state that this formula was “not favoured by The Head of 
Roads and Amenity Services” and was “ a formula which is well used across councils” 
 
The Head of Roads and Amenity Services said at the Executive Committee , “it is 
historic to Strathclyde Regional Council, it is not a roads asset management method.” 



Can the Spokesperson for Roads and Transportation tell the council - 

1. The names of all the other Scottish Councils who use the same methodology as 
Argyll & Bute Council, in the subdivision of their roads budget into local areas. 

2. Why he is not prepared to take the professional advice of his The Head of Roads 
and Amenity Services in relation to the maintenance of the councils roads. 

3. Why he thinks that road classification, existing state of repair, and the type and 
volume of traffic using this councils roads are not important factors in directing 
council funding towards roads maintenance.  

Answer 

The Spokesperson for Transport and Infrastructure provided a verbal response to the 
question and a supplementary question setting out his position on the matter. 
 

 
 13. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 14 

 
  In terms of Standing Order 14, the following Notice of Motion had been received for 

consideration at this meeting. 
 
Motion 
 
At a meeting held in Kilmory on 23rd May 2011 attended by the Leader and Deputy 
Leader of Argyll and Bute Council, the SNP Group, Argyll First Group, Michael Russell 
MSP and Mike Mackenzie MSP, it was agreed that if the Council funded the operation of 
the Jura Passenger Ferry in 2011, the Scottish Government would help with the funding 
in future years. Michael Russell MSP said that the continuation of the Jura Passenger 
Service was vital and that the Scottish Government would help if the Council kept it 
going for 2011. 
 
Argyll and Bute Council now calls on the Scottish Government to honour that pledge to 
allow marketing to take place now for the service in summer 2012 and beyond.     
 
Moved by Councillor Currie, seconded by Councillor Duncan MacIntyre. 
 
The Provost adjourned the meeting at 2.30pm and reconvened at 2.40pm. 
 
Amendment 
 
In response to the urgent motion regarding the future of the Jura Ferry, can we ask for 
the adopted minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2011 with the Leader, Depute 
Leader, SNP Group, MSP’s, Argyll First and Independent Group. On checking with 
those who attended said meeting there seems to be dubiety about what was said or not 
said. Sight of such minutes would clarify the situation.  
 
But meantime to allow the ferry to publish its timetable, funds could be drawn from 
£2.2m in the Grant Thornton report on Transport. 
 
Moved by Councillor R Macintyre, seconded by Councillor Strong. 
 
The requisite number of Members wished the vote to be taken by calling the roll, and 
Members voted as follows:- 
 
Councillors Dance, Hay and Scoullar left the meeting before the vote was taken. 
 
 



Motion Amendment No Vote 
 

Councillor Colville Councillor Chalmers Councillor Robb 
Councillor Currie Councillor Devon   
Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor Glen-Lee  
Councillor D MacIntyre Councillor Horn  
Councillor Mackay Councillor Donald Kelly  
Councillor MacMillan Councillor McCuish  
Councillor McNaughton Councillor R Macintyre  
Councillor McQueen Councillor Philand  
Councillor Marshall Councillor Semple  
Councillor Morton Councillor Simon  
Councillor Mulvaney Councillor Strong  
Councillor Nisbet   
Councillor Petrie   
Councillor Reay   
Councillor Robertson   
Councillor Walsh   

 
Decision 
 
The Motion was carried by 16 votes to 11 with 1 no vote and the Council resolved 
accordingly. 
 
 

 The Council resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, 
to exclude the public for the following item of business on the grounds that it was likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 13 respectively of Part 1 
of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 
 14. LAND AT DUNBEG, OBAN, ARGYLL 

 
  The Council considered a report which advised of the progress on the Dunbeg 

Development Progress in relation to Road Infrastructure Improvements. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to authorise the Executive Director of Customer Services to make a compulsory 
purchase order in suitable terms and to take all necessary steps to acquire the whole 
rights of the property in the land shown shaded in blue, red and yellow on the plan and 
that at such time as the Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
and Executive Director – Customer Services shall decide. 
 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 24 November 2011, 
submitted) 
 


